



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18839/2025 & CM APPL. 78401/2025

DEEPAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Satayam Singh, Ms.Aarzu
Khattar, Ms.Vipasha Jain and
Ms.Neema, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Dhananjai Rana, CGSC
with Mr.Naveen, GP and
Mr.Shubham, Adv. for R-1, R-2
and R-4

Mr.Ravinder Agarwal,
Mr.Manish Kumar Singh and
Mr.Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for
R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. The learned counsel for the respondent no.3 prays for further time to seek instructions in terms of our Order dated 11.12.2025.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner wishes to place on record certain additional documents in support of his claim that Urivi Vikram Charitable Trust (Regd.) and India Vision Foundation are Government-recognised Trusts/Institutions.
3. Let these additional documents be filed within a period of two days with an advance copy to the learned counsels for the respondents who may take instructions on the same.



4. The respondent no.3, Union Public Service Commission (UPSC), shall produce before us the sealed cover containing the result of the petitioner on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 9th January, 2026 in the '*Supplementary List*'.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/sg/pb