



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18839/2025 and CM APPL. 78401/2025

DEEPAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satayam Singh, Ms.
Vipasha Jain and Mr. Adarsh
Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhananjai Rana, CGSC
along with Mr. Naveen, Adv.
for R-1, 2 and 4.
Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.
Manish Kumar Singh and Mr.
Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

09.01.2026

1. A perusal of the paper book shows that only status report from the website of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi [hereinafter referred to as 'Tribunal'] has been produced, whereas a copy of the order passed by the Tribunal has not been filed.
2. Learned counsel representing the Petitioner submits that on the last date of hearing, i.e., 22.12.2025, a copy of the order passed by the Tribunal was handed over to the Court, however, the same is not a part of the record. Hence, learned counsel is requested to file a copy of the said order.
3. In the meantime, learned counsel representing the Respondents shall be at liberty to file their respective counter affidavits.



4. Pursuant to the directions of the Court issued *vide* order dated 22.12.2025, the Respondent No.3 has produced result of the Petitioner in a sealed cover and after examining it, the same has been returned to the learned counsel representing the Respondent No.3.
5. List for final disposal on 05.02.2026 in the Supplementary List.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

JANUARY 9, 2026
s.godara/ad